is intended to be used for general working capital of the Group and/or for possible
investment in the future when opportunities arise. The maximum net proceeds raised
upon the completion of the Placing will be approximately HK$3.03 per Placing Share.

The Directors are of the view that the Placing will broaden the Shareholders’ portfolio
and strengthen the financial position of the Group. The Placing will enhance the Group’s
flexibility in future business developments or investments as and when opportunities
arise. Accordingly, the Board considers that the Placing is in the interests of the
Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

6

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the 12 months
immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding
structure of the Company upon completion of the Placing (assuming the Placing Shares
are placed in full and no Shares other than those under the Placing are issued) are set out
as below:

	 As at the date of this	 Upon Completion
	 announcement	 of the Placing
	 No. of		  No. of
	  Shares	 %	  Shares	 %

Aberdare Assets Limited	 31,695,475	 46.41%	 31,695,475	 38.68%
  (Note 1)

Maroc Ventures Inc. 	 3,598,498	 5.27%	 3,598,498	 4.39%
  (Note 2)

Chung Chi Shing (Note 3)	 876,000	 1.28%	 876,000	 1.07%

Public Shareholders

Placees	 –	 –	 13,650,000	 16.66%

Other public Shareholders	 32,128,547	 47.04%	 32,128,547	 39.20%

Total	 68,298,520	 100%	 81,948,520	 100%

Notes:

1.	 These Shares are beneficially owned by Sum Tai Holdings Limited, which is wholly-owned by

Aberdare Assets Limited (“Aberdare”). Aberdare is wholly-owned by Mr. Yip How Yin, Maurice

as trustee of a discretionary trust established for the benefit of Mr. Yip Sum Yin, Madam Yu Hung

Min and their family.

2.	 Maroc Ventures Inc. is wholly-owned by Mr. Yip Sum Yin as trustee of a discretionary trust

established for the benefit of Mr. Yip How Yin, Maurice and his family.

3.	 Mr. Chung Chi Shing is an executive Director.

7

GENERAL

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock